PEOPLE’S BANK ANNUAL REPORT 2022 151

Risk MANAGEMENt REpORt

A
B

O
U

T

P
E

O
P

L
E

’S
 B

A
N

K
R

E
F

L
E

C
T

IO
N

S

F
R

O
M

 T
H

E
 T

O
P

D
R

IV
IN

G

V
A

L
U

E
 C

R
E

A
T

IO
N

M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 D
IS

C
U

S
S

IO
N

A

N
D

 A
N

A
L

Y
S

IS
G

O
V

E
R

N
A

N
C

E

R
E

P
O

R
T

S
F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
S

U
P

P
L

E
M

E
N

T
A

R
Y

IN

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

People’s Bank’s quarterly position for the financial year 2022

31 March

2022

30 June

2022

30 September

 2022

31 December

 2022

Name concentration (with SOE) 0.14 0.18 0.15 0.15

Name concentration (without SOE) 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01

Sector concentration (with SOE) 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.17

Sector concentration (without SOE) 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.13

Credit risk stress testing

Credit risk stress testing is conducted to determine how certain scenarios impact the Bank’s capital adequacy levels.

The stress testing report is forwarded to the BIRMC for review.

Minor Moderate Major

Increase in Impairment Impact on CAR – In High-Risk Environment

Transition from Stage 1 bucket to Stage 2 bucket Magnitude of
 shock – 5%

Magnitude of
 shock – 10%

Magnitude of
 shock – 15%

Revised core capital ratio 11.74 11.59 11.45

Revised total capital ratio 16.16 16.01 15.87

Transition from Stage 2 bucket to Stage 3 bucket Magnitude of
 shock – 5%

Magnitude of
 shock – 10%

Magnitude of
 shock – 15%

Revised core capital ratio 11.68 11.49 11.29

Revised total capital ratio 16.10 15.91 15.71

Simultaneous Transitions from Stage 1 bucket to
Stage 2 bucket and Stage 2 bucket to Stage 3 bucket

Magnitude of
 shock – 5%

Magnitude of
shock – 10%

Magnitude of
shock – 15%

Revised core capital ratio 11.54 11.20 10.86

Revised total capital ratio 15.96 15.62 15.28

Shock in Probability of Default Magnitude of
 shock – 5%

Magnitude of
 shock – 10%

Magnitude of
 shock – 15%

Revised core capital ratio 11.83 11.78 11.73

Revised total capital ratio 16.25 16.20 16.15

Shock in Loss Given Default Magnitude of
 shock – 5%

Magnitude of
shock – 10%

Magnitude of
 shock – 15%

Revised core capital ratio 11.81 11.73 11.66

Revised total capital ratio 16.23 16.15 16.08

Shock in Probability of Default and Loss Given Default Magnitude of
 shock – 10%

Magnitude of
 shock – 20%

Magnitude of
 shock – 30%

Revised core capital ratio 11.73 11.59 11.44

Revised total capital ratio 16.15 16.01 15.86

Defaults by large borrowers Magnitude of
 shock – 5%

Magnitude of
 shock – 7.5%

Magnitude of
shock – 10%

Revised core capital ratio 11.71 11.63 11.54

Revised total capital ratio 16.13 16.04 15.96

PEOPLE’S BANK ANNUAL REPORT 2022152

Risk MANAGEMENt REpORt

MARKET RISK

Market risk is the probable loss that

could arise due to movement in market

driven variables such as interest rates,

exchange rates, equity prices, and

commodity prices. The Bank’s key

market risk categories are interest rate

risk, foreign exchange risk, equity risk,

and commodity risk.

People’s Bank is exposed to market

risk mainly from the interest rate risk

arising from trading book and banking

book and its exposure to gold prices

through its pawning portfolio. The

Bank’s exposure to foreign exchange

[…]

Rate sensitive assets 386,829 269,247 434,129 216,713 189,525 293,750 917,701

Rate sensitive liabilities 270,278 523,799 1,167,395 23,453 27,971 128,856 296,031

Period gap 116,551 (254,552) (733,265) 193,261 161,554 164,894 621,670

Cumulative gap 116,551 (138,001) (871,266) (678,005) (516,451) (351,557) 270,113

2021 Up to 1 month

 LKR Mn.

1-3 months

LKR Mn.

3-6 months

LKR Mn.

6-12 months

 LKR Mn.

1-3 years

LKR Mn.

3-5 years

LKR Mn.

Above 5 years

 LKR Mn.

Rate sensitive assets 309,297 225,075 323,262 603,621 156,123 191,839 607,587

Rate sensitive liabilities 535,995 347,556 265,952 1,166,484 27,390 52,370 3,232

Period gap (226,698) (122,481) 57,310 (562,863) 128,732 139,469 604,355

Cumulative gap (226,698) (349,179) (291,869) (854,732) (725,999) (586,531) 17,824

  Impact on MV of equity 2022   Limit

LKR Mn.

IMPACT ON MV OF EQUITY DUE TO 1% ADVERSE INTEREST RATE CHANGE USING DURATION GAP ANALYSIS

Jan.
22

Feb.
22

Mar.
22

Apr.
22

Jul.
22

Jun.
22

May
22

Dec.
22

Aug.
22

Sep.
22

Oct.
22

Nov.
22

-10,000

-13,000

-16,000

-19,000

-22,000

-25,000

IRR stress testing

Magnitude of

 shock – 0.25%

Magnitude of

 shock – 0.50%

Magnitude of

 shock – 1.00%

2022

Impact on earnings (LKR Mn.) 4,327 8,654 13,054

Revised overall CAR (%) 15.86 15.41 14.97

2021

Impact on earnings (LKR Mn.) 3,966 7,932 15,863

Revised overall CAR (%) 17.38 16.92 16.02

PEOPLE’S BANK ANNUAL REPORT 2022156

Risk MANAGEMENt REpORt

Interest rate risk review

Interest rate risk arises from

unanticipated movements/fluctuations

in the interest rates due to market

conditions and the monetary policy

measures undertaken by the Central

Bank of Sri Lanka will affect the

exposure of the Bank’s financial

condition and future cash flows or fair

values of financial instruments. Risk

arising from movement of interest

rates time to time during the period

was able to manage through timely

review of changes in the underlying

value of Bank’s assets, liabilities

[…]

available-for-sale investment portfolio,

excluding the strategic investments

in subsidiaries. The Bank’s equity risk

exposure is relatively limited as a result

of the low investments in equity shares.

Managing equity risk

The formulation of policies related

to investments and managing of

investments within the defined risk

appetite is conducted by the Board

Investment Banking Committee (BIBC).

The procedures, tools, and techniques

for managing equity risk – including

volume and stop loss limits- are clearly

articulated by the Board approved,

Investment Banking Policy Manual.

The movement in share market

prices, performance of entities, and

the macroeconomic conditions are

regularly monitored by the BIBC.

Independent evaluations on proposed

equity transactions, impairment

assessments, and exposures against

limits are carried out by the market

risk function operating under the

Bank’s Risk Management Department.

The Unit also maintains independent

oversight over the non-traded equity

risk framework.

Stress testing of equity risk

Magnitude of

shock – 5%

Magnitude of

shock – 10%

Magnitude of

shock – 15%

Impact to maximum market value

of equity portfolio (LKR Mn.) 69 138 275

Impact to fair value of

strategic equities (LKR Mn.) 19 38 75

Total impact (LKR Mn.) 88 175 351

PEOPLE’S BANK ANNUAL REPORT 2022158

Risk MANAGEMENt REpORt

Equity price risk review

Equity price risk is the possible losses

arising from prices or volatilities in

individual equities. Although the

equity market is highly vulnerable, the

Bank’s equity portfolio is insignificant

compared to its overall asset portfolio,

and thus the risk emerging from

the equity portfolio is negligible.

Colombo Stock Exchange trading was

halted several times highlighting the

mounting economic crisis prompted by

a shortage of dollar positions, surging

inflation and more over high deposit